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Product Overview

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place.
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@ Function Buttons @ Indicator
I @ Display @ Microphone
D © Speaker © Power Button
@ Mounting Slot @ Power Port
I © Camera @ Rear Camera Port
‘ @ Ventilation Holes @ Memory Card Slot

Note: Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference purposes only. The
actual product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.
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Installation

1. Installing the electrostatic sticker.

Clean your windshield and put the electrostatic

sticker on the recommended area as shown in the
figure below. Avoid the edge of the windshield and
select the flat and smooth area for the installation.

Make sure you remove air bubbles between the
sticker and the glass.

2. Installing the memory card.
Insert the memory card into the card slot with its

contacts facing up until you hear a click. The memory

card is well-installed.

3. Installing the mount.

Attach the mount into the slot and slide up, as shown
in the figure below. You will hear a snap when itisin
place. Make sure the mount is securely installed to
the dash cam.

4. Mounting the dash cam.

Peel off the protective film from the adhesive sticker
on the base of the mount, and paste the dash cam
onto the electrostatic sticker in the dotted area.




5. Connecting the power supply.

As shown in the figure below, run the power cord along the top of the windshield, down the A-pillar, and around
the glove compartment, so that the power connector is near the cigarette lighter. Connect the power cord to the
car charger, then plug the charger into the cigarette lighter socket.

Note:

® Use the included crowbar to hide the power cord underneath the vehicle's headliner and rubber seal along the A-pillar.
® Depending on the vehicle, the cigarette lighter socket may be located in a different position. The above figure is for
reference only.

6. Adjusting the dash cam angle.

Turn on the dash cam and adjust the camera angle based on the preview screen to ensure that the camera is
facing the front of the vehicle .




Accessories (optional) Packing list

The rear recording function of this product needs 1. 70mai Dash Cam A800X 1
to be used with the rear cameras. Scan the QR code
; - ] 2. Mount X1
below to obtain the operation guide for rear camera.
3. Power Cord X1

4. Dual USB Car Charger X1
5. Wiring Crowbarx 1
6. Electrostatic Sticker X 2

7. Adhesive Sticker X 2 (with 1 pre-applied to the
mount)

8. User Manual X1

Note: To avoide the rear camera malfunction due to device
incompatibility, it is recommended to use a rear camera
from 70mai brand.



Download 70mai App Online Guide

This product may be used in conjunction with the Scan the below QR code to access the online guide.
70mai App. Please search for "70mai" in the App The guide provides detailed product information

Store or scan the following QR code to download and including descriptions of functions. Please carefully
install the App. read this guide before use in order to avoid damage

due to incorrect use.

Note: Android 4.4 &i0S 9.0 or above is required to connect
to the dash cam's Wi-Fi hotspot with a mobile phone.



Memory Card Instructions

Amemory card (sold separately) must be installed in the dash cam before use.

The dash cam supports standard MicroSD cards. Please use memory cards with the minimum capacity of 32 GB
and rating of U1(UHS-1) or above.

The default file partition format of the memory card may be inconsistent with the format supported by the dash
cam. When inserting the memory card for the first time, please format it in the dash came before use. Formatting
the memory card will delete all files on the card. Please back up important data to another device beforehand.
The memory card may become damaged or deteriorated after repeated cycles of overwriting, and this may affect
its ability to save video and image files. If this occurs, immediately replace it with a new memory card.

Please use a high-quality memory card purchased from a reputable vendor. Inferior memory cards may have
issues such as actual reading/writing speeds that do not match the stated speeds, and an actual storage capacity
that does not match the stated storage capacity. We shall not be held liable for lost or damaged videos caused by
the use of a low-quality memory card.

In order to avoid reading and writing speeds decreasing after prolonged use, it is recommended to format the
memory card in the dash cam every two weeks.

Do not insert or remove a memory card while the dash cam is turned on.



Precautions

Before using this dash cam, please read all the precautions and the online guide to ensure correct and safe use.

® This dash cam is intended to assist drivers with the purpose of recording the environment outside the vehicle.
The dash cam does not guarantee the user's driving safety. We shall not be held liable for any accident, damage,
or loss of information caused by operating the dash cam while driving.

Due to differences in vehicle conditions, driving style, driving environment, etc., some functions may not work
properly. A power failure, usage in environments outside the normal operating temperature or humidity range,
a collision, or a damaged memory card may cause the dash cam to function abnormally. There is no guarantee
that this dash cam will function normally under all circumstances. Videos recorded by this dash cam are for
reference only.

Please install this dash cam correctly, and do not block the driver's line of sight, nor block the vehicle's airbag, in
order to avoid product failure or personal injury.

The maximum resolution of the single camera of the dash cam is 3840 X 2160; after installation of the rear
camera, the maximum resolution is 2560 X 1600. After removal of the rear camera, if you want to revert to
resolution 3840X 2160, please change in Settings > Video settings > Video resolution.

Please use the included car charger, power cord, and other accessories in order to avoid product failure due to
non-conformance. We shall not be held liable for any loss or damage caused by the use of a non-genuine car
charger or power cord .

If the battery becomes deformed, swollen, or starts leaking during use or storage, stop using the dash cam
immediately in order to avoid safety issues, and contact after-sales service.

Please keep this dash cam away from any strong magnetic fields, as they may cause damage to the dash cam.

Do not use this dash cam in environments with temperatures over 60°C or below -10°C.

Please only use this dash cam within the scope permitted by law.
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Specifications

Product: Dash Cam Model: AB00 Input: 5V =2A

Power Supply: Car cigarette lighter socket | Battery Type: Lithium polymer battery

FCC

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment
should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.



WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in
directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you
should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to
a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment,
appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help
. et potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact
the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and
conditions of such collection points.

CE Information

The manufacturer hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable
Directives and European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following internet address: http://www.mi.com/global/service/
support/declaration.html

Service: help@70mai.com

For further information, please go to www.70mai.com

Manufacturer: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Address: Room2220, building2, No.588, Zixingroad, MinHangDistrict, Shanghai, China
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06wWwmi BUR ycTpoiicTaa

BHVMaTeNbHO NpoYmTaiiTe laHHOE PyKOBOACTBO Nepef UCMNoNb30BaHMEM NPOAYKTa U XpaHUTE ero B HafJeXHOM MecTe.
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@ PyHKumoHanbHble kHornku @ VHankatop

@ MukpotoH

@ KHonka nuTaHus

@ opt 3nexTponuTanmsa

@ MopT Kamepsbl 3aaHero s1aa

@ Cnot pns kapThl namaTn

Mpumeyane: 306paxeHns NpoayKTa, akceccyapos 1 NoNb30BaTeNbCKoro MHTepdelica 8 pyKOBOACTBE MOb30BaTeNS NPUBEeHb!
TONBKO ANS CIPaBKIA. PaKTUYECKMIA NPOAYKT U DYHKLUM MOTYT OTNMYATLCS B Pe3y/bTaTe BHECEHUS N3MEHEHNIA B NPOYKT.
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YcTaHoBKa

1. HakneiiTe 31eKTPOCTaTUYECKYIO HaKIelKy.

OumncTITe N060BOE CTEKNO U HaHecKTe
3NEKTPOCTATUHECKYIO HaKNEliKy Ha PeKOMEHAYEMYIO
06N1acTb, Kak NOKa3aHo Ha PUCyHKe Hike. OTCTynuTe OT
Kpasi N06OBOTO CTekna 1 BbibeprTe POBHYIO 1 FAAKYI0
NOBEPXHOCTb ANS YCTAHOBKM.

YpanuTe BCe ny3blpbKu BO3AyXa MEXAY HaKeiKom 1
CTeKNOM.

2. YcTaHOBKa KapTbl NaMaTu.

BcrabTe KapTy NamaTu B CNOT A4 KapT A0 Wen4Kka Tak,
4TO6bI ee KOHTaKTbl 6binn HanpasneHbl BBEPX. Kap'ra
namsaTu yCTaHoBNEHa Hagnexawmnm o6pa30M.
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3. YcTaHoBKa KpenneHus.

YCTaHOBUTE KpenaeHue B CNOT U CABUHBLTE €ro BBEPX, Kak
NOKa3aHo Ha puUCyHke Hivke. Mpu NpaBuNbHOI GuKcaLmum
paspactcs Wenyok. YbeauTecs, YTo KpenneHue HagexHo
YCTaHOB/NEHO Ha NepefiHell NaHenn.

4. YCTaHOBKa BUfIEOPerucTpaTopa.

CHumMnTe 3aLMTHYIO NNEHKY C HaKNelkn Ha OCHOBaHUM
KperneHwns 1 NpukeiTe BUAeOperncTpaTop Ha
9M1EKTPOCTATUHECKYIO HAK/ENKY B MECTe, 0603HaYeHHOM
TOYKaMu.




5. MoAKNKYMTE NCTOYHMK NUTaHNS.

Kak noKa3aHo Ha prCyHKe HIKe, PONOXMTE WHYP NUTaHUs BAO/b BEPXHEN 4acTV 1060BOTO CTekNa, BHU3 N0 nepeaHei
CTOlKe 1 BOKpYr bapaadka Tak, 4Tobbl pa3beM NUTaHNs HaxOAUACS PAAOM C NPUKyprBaTenem. NMoacoeanHUTe WHYp
NUTaHUs K aBTOMOBWILHOMY 3apsiAHOMY YCTPOMCTBY, 3aTeM NOAKIOYUTE 3apsaHOE YCTPONCTBO K FHe3My NpuKypuBaTens.

MpumeyaHue:

L4 MCHOHbEy\;\TG KOMNNEKTHOEe HDMCHOCDGHEHMG, 4TOGbI CKPbITb WHYP NUTaHNA NoA 0BWmBKON aBTOMOBUNS 1 PE3VHOBbIM
YNNOTHEHMEM BONb NePe/Hel CTOMKN.

® B 3aBUCKMOCTY OT aBTOMOGUAS THEe30 NPUKypunBaTens MOXeT 6bITb PacnofioxeHo B PasHbIX MECTax. PMCyHOK NpWUBEAEH TONbKO ANs
cnpasiu.

6. HacTpolite yron Bugeoperucrparopa.

Br/tounTe BUAECOPErUCTPaTOp M HACTPOITE YroN Kamepbl C MOMOLLbIO IKpaHa NpeaBapuTeNbHOro MpoCMoTpa,
4T06bI Kamepa Bbina HanpaeneHa snepeq,.

®

@
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AKceccyapbl (AOMOMHUTENBHO) Komnnekrayus

C kamepamu 3aaHero Braa TpebyeTcs ncnonb3osaTth 1. 70mai Dash Cam A800, 1 wT.
yHKLMIO 3aN1CK 33[iHErO BIAA AHHOTO YCTPOVICTBA.
MpockaHupyiite QR-KOA HKe, YTOBLI NONYYUTh

PYKOBO/CTBO MO 3KCMAyaTaLMu Ans Kamepbl 3ajHero 3. Kabenb nutanus, 1 wt.
BMaa.

2. Kpennenue, 1 wrt.

4. [1BoiiHoe aBTOMObUAbHOE USB-3apsifHoe ycTpoicTso, 1
wr.

5. lomMumK, 1 wT.
6. IneKTpocTaTUyecKas Haknelka, 2 Wr.

7.Hakneiika, 2 wT. (1 npeaBapuTeNbHO HaHeceHa Ha
KpenneHve)

8. PykoBoacTBO nonb3osatens, 1 wr.

MpumeyaHwe: Bo nsbexaHvie HeNCNPaBHOCTM KaMepbl 33iHero
BVAa U3-33 HECOBMECTUMOCTHN yCTDO\ZCTBa pexomeHayeTca
MCNONb30BaTh Kamepy 3aHero Buaa mMapku 70mai.
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3arpyska npunoxenus 70mai

[laHHOe yCTPOVICTBO MOXET 1CMONb30BaTHCA C
npunoxerrem 70mai. BeinonHuTe nouck «70mai» 8 App
Store unu otckaHupyiiTe cnegyownii QR-kop, 4To6bI
3arpy3uTb 1 YCTaHOBUTb NPUNOXKEHNE.

HDMMGWHHV\EZ ,CLI'W NOAKNKYEHWNSA BUAEOPErnCcTpaTopa K TO4Ke
noctyna Wi-Fi ¢ nomoldbto MobunsHoro TenedoHa Tpebyercs
Android 4.4 1i10S 9.0 nnu Bbiwe

OHnaiiH-pyKOBOACTBO

OTcKaHMpyiiTe NprBeaeHHbIN Huxe QR-kogd ans goctyna
K OHNaliH-pyKOBOACTBY. PYKOBOACTBO COAEPHKMT
noapobHyt MHpOPMaLio 0 NPOAYKTE, BKNtOYast
onycaHue ero yHKUWit. NMepea Mcnonb3osaHnem
YCTPOIACTBA BHMMATENbHO NPOYUTAIITE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO,
4TO6bI M36EXaTh NOBPEXAEHUI 13-3a HENPaBUABHOW
3KCnayaTaumm.




YKa3aHus no paboTe ¢ KapTol NamsaTu

Kapty namsaTu (B KOMNNEKT He BXOANT) YCTaHaB/INBatOT B BUACOPErNCTPAaTOP HENOCPEACTBEHHO Nepef UCnob3oBaHneM.

Bupeopernctpatop nogaepk1BaeT CTaHaapTHbIe kapTbl MicroSD. VIcnonb3yiiTe KapTbl NaMsiT C MUHUMaNbHOM eMKOCTbI0
3276 v knaccom U1 (UHS-1) nnu Boiwe.

®aiinosbiii popmaT paszena rno yMoNHaHuio Ha KapTe NamsiTu MOXKET GbiTb HECOBMECTIM C POPMATOM, NOAAEPKIBAEMbIM
BUEOPErCTPaTOpOM. MpU YCTaHOBKE KapTbl NaMATY B NEPBbIN a3, oTOpMaTHPYIATe ee B BULEOPErncTpaTope nepes
1Cronb30BaHyieM. PopMaTNPOBaHME KapTbl NaMsITV YHUYTOXMUT Bee halsbl Ha KapTe namsiTi. 3apaHee caenanTe
pe3epBHYI0 KOMMIO BaXHbIX AAHHbIX Ha 4PYrOM YCTPOKCTBE.

MHOrOKpaTHbIe LMK/bI Nepes3anucyt MoryT Cnoco6CTBOBATE MOBPEKAEHMIO KApTbl NAMSTH, 4TO MOXKET NOBANSTL Ha
CNOCOBHOCTL XpaHNUTh haiinbl BUAEO 1 N306paeHuit. B 3TOM Clly4ae HeMeaneHHO YyCTaHOBUTE HOBYIO KapTy NaMmsTu.
Mcnonb3yiiTe KapTy NamaTh BLICOKOTO Ka4ecTBa, BbINyU|eHHYIO aBTOPUTETHBIM NPOV3BOANTENEM. Y KapT NamMsTv NAOXOro
KayecTBa MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb HENONAAKM, TaKne Kak haKTu4ecKas CKOPOCTb YTEHNs/3anncu, KOTOPas He COOTBETCTBYeT
3as1BNIEHHO, 1 (haKTUYeCKas eMKOCTb XpaHuNLLA, KOTOPas He COOTBETCTBYET 3asBNeHHO. Halla KoMNaHus He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3@ yTEPSIHHbIE UV NOBPEXEHHbIE BUAEOMATEPNANb! U3-3a UCMONb30BAHYS HU3KOKAYECTBEHHOM
KapTbl NaMATh.

YTO6bI 36€XaTh CHUKEHIS CKOPOCTM YTEHS 1 3aN1CK NOCAE IUTENBHOMO UCMONb30BAHNS, PEKOMEHYeTCs
(hopMaTMpoBaTh KapTy NaMsTH BUEOPErNCTPaTOPa Kax(jble 1BE HeAen .

He BCTaBNsiiTe 1 He yaanaiiTe KapTy NamsiTi Npy BKNKOYEHHOM BUAEOPEricTpaTope.
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Mepbl NpeloCTOPOXHOCTHN

Mepep vcnonb30BaHeM BUAEOPErnCTpaTopa 03HaKOMbTECH CO BCEMU MepaMy NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTH 1 OHNaWiH-
PyKOBOACTBaMU AN obecneyeHus npasubHOIO 1 6e30nacHoro 1Cnonb30BaHus.

® 3TOT BUAEOPErNCTPaTOp NPeHa3HaueH A5 TOro, 4T06bl BOAUTENb MOT 3annCbiBaTb COBLITUS BHE aBTOMObMAS. Hanuune
BIEOPErnCTpaTOpa He rapaHTHpyeT 6e30MacHOro BoXaeHs. Mbl He HECeM OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a HECHaCTHbIE CyYan,
NOBPEXAEHUS W/ NOTEPIO MHAOPMaLMK, BbI3BaHHbIE ICMO/b30BAHMEM BIAEOPEruCTPaTOPa BO BPEMS BOX/IEHMS.

® /13-32 pasnu4uii B KOHbUIypauym aBTOMOGKNS, CTUNE, YCNOBUSX BOXAEHNS U T.[}. HEKOTOPbIEe DYHKLMM MOTyT
paboTaTb HenpasubHO. COOI NUTaHKS, 1CNONb30BaHKME B YCNOBUSAX, BLIXOAALLMX 3a NPE/ieNbl HOPMarbHON paboyeit
TeMnepaTypbl UM jnanasoHa BNaXHOCTY, yaapbl MV NOBPEX/EHVE KapTbl NaMATU MOTYT NPUBECTY K HeNpaBsubHOM
paboTe BugeoperncTpaTopa. HeT rapaHTiim, 4TO BUACOPerncTpatop byAeT HOPManbHO GYHKLMOHMPOBATL NPU NK0BbIX
06CTOsITENBCTBAX. BUACOPOMKY, 3aNnCaHHble STUM BUAEOPErCTPATOPOM, TPEAHA3HAYEHbI TOMLKO 415 O3HAKOMNEHMS.

YCTaHOBUTE BUALOPErVCTPATOP NPaBUibHO 1 He BAOKMPYIATE Noe 3peHust BOAMTENs v NoAyLKy 6e30nacHoCTu
aBTOMOBUNS, 4TOBbI M36exaTh TpaBM v cboes B paboTe NpoayKTa.

MakcrmMansHoe paspelleHie OAHON Kamepbl BiaeoperncTpatopa coctasnset 3840 X 2160; nocne ycTaHOBKY Kamepb!
3aHero B1Aa MakcManbHoe paspelleHue cocTasnseT 2560 X 1600. ECv Bbl XOTUTe BEPHYTHLCA K Pa3pelleHio
38402160 nocne CHATYS Kamepsl 3aAHEro BUAA, BHECKTE U3MeHeHNs 8 «HacTpoIKu» > «<HacTpoiikv Bugeo» >
«Pa3pelleHue B1AE€O.

MCHOJ’Ib3y;ITe CTaHpapTHoOe aBTOMOBUABLHOE 3apsagHoe \/CTpOL;ICTBO, kabesib NUTaHus 1 Apyrvie KOMMIeKTHbIe
npucnocobnens Bo n3bexaHue cboes, CBA3aHHbIX C HECOOTBETCTBUEM feTaneit. KoMnaHus He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a nobble y6bITKVI NN NoBpeXaeHus, CBA3aHHbIe C UICNONb30BaHMEM HECTaHAAPTHbIX aBTOMOBUBHbBIX 3apagHbIxX
YCTPOICTB 1 Kabenei NuTaHus.

Ecnvi 6aTapes aedopMupyeTcs, pasbyxaeT Uau HayMHaeT NpoTeKaTh BO BPEMS 1CMONb30BAHMS AU XPaHEHUS,
HeMeaNIeHHO NPeKPaTUTE 1CNO/b30BaHWe BUAEOPEricTpaTopa BO 13bexaHiie npobem ¢ 6e30MacHOCTbIO 1 06paTuTech
B8 CNyKBY NOCNENPOAAKHOI0 0BCAYKNBAHNS.

® [lepxuTe BIUACOPErucTpaTop NOAANbLIE OT CUAbHBIX MarHUTHBIX MONEN, MOCKOMbKY OHI MOTYT MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHUIO
BUAEOPErncTpaTopa.

He ncnonb3yiiTe Brgeopernuctpatop npv temnepatype Boiwe 60°C unu Hinke -10°C.

MCHOJ’Ib3y\7]TE 3TOT BMAEOPErucTpaTop TONbKO Ans LlSJ'ISVl, paspelleHHbIX 3aKOHOM.
16



XapaKTepucTukm

W3pgenue: Bugeopeructpatop Mopenb: A800 Bxop: 5V =2A
WCTOuHMK nuTaHus: Pabem aBTOMOGUIBHOTO . o

Tun akkymynsTopa: /IuTuii-nonumepHas 6atapes
npuKypusartens

CnpaBoyHas cnyxba: help@70mai.com

[Ans nonyyerns 6onee NogpobHoOI MHbopMaLmi noceTuTe Beb-cainT www.70mai.com
MpoussoguTens: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Appec: Room2220, building2, No.588, Zixingroad, MinHangDistrict, Shanghai, China

17



Descripcion general del producto

Por favor, lea este manual con atencién antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelo en un lugar seguro.
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©

(2] ® 0 o6 o (]
@ Botones de funcién @ Indicador
I @ Pantalla @ Microfono
N @ Altavoz @ Boton de encendido
@ Ranura de montaje @ Puerto de alimentacion
I @ Cémara @ Puerto de la cdmara trasera
‘ @ Orificios de ventilacion @ Ranura de la tarjeta de memoria

Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz del usuario en el manual del usuario solo sirven como referencia. El
producto actual y sus funciones pueden variar debido a mejoras de los productos.
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Instalacién

1. Colocar el adhesivo electrostatico.

Limpie el parabrisas y coloque el adhesivo electrostatico
en la zona recomendada tal y como se muestra en la
imagen siguiente. Para la instalacion seleccione la zona
planay lisa del parabrisas y evite el borde.

Asegurese de eliminar las burbujas de aire que hay entre el
adhesivoy el cristal.

2. Instalar la tarjeta de memoria.

Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas
de memoria con sus contactos hacia arriba, hasta que
escuche un clic. La tarjeta de memoria esté bien instalada.

19

3.Instalar el soporte.

Fije el soporte en la ranura y deslicelo hacia arriba,
como se muestra en la siguiente imagen. Escucharé un
chasquido cuando esté colocado. Aseglirese de que el
soporte esté instalado de forma segura en la camara del
coche.

4. Montar la cdmara de coche.

Despegue la pelicula protectora de la etiqueta adhesiva
de la base del soporte y pegue la cdmara de coche en la
etiqueta electrostatica por la zona punteada.




5. Conectar la fuente de alimentacion.

Como se muestra en la figura a continuacién, pase el cable de alimentacién a lo largo de la parte superior del parabrisas,
por debajo del pilar Ay alrededor de la guantera, de modo que el conector de alimentacién esté cerca del encendedor de
cigarrillos del coche. Conecte el cable de alimentacion al cargador del automévil y, a continuacién enchufe el cargador a la
toma del encendedor de cigarrillos del coche.

Nota:

® Use la palanca suministrada para ocultar el cable de alimentacién debajo del revestimiento del techo y sello de goma del vehiculo a lo
largo del pilar A.

® Dependiendo del vehiculo, la toma del encendedor de cigarrillos del coche puede estar ubicado en una posicion diferente. La imagen
de arriba solo sirve como referencia

6. Ajustar el dngulo de la cdmara de coche.

Encienda la cdmara de coche y ajuste el angulo de la cdmara seg(n la pantalla de vista previa para asegurar que la cdmara
mira hacia la parte delantera del vehiculo.

20



Accesorios (opcional) Volumen de suministro

La funcién de grabacion trasera de este producto debe 1. 70mai Dash Cam A800X 1
usarse con las camaras traseras. Escanee el codigo QR a
continuacion para obtener la gufa de uso de la camara
trasera. 3.Cable de alimentacién X1

4. Cargador de coche USB Dual X1

5. Palanca del cableado X 1

2. Soporte X1

6. Adhesivos electrostaticos X 2

7. Etiqueta adhesiva X 2 (con 1 aplicada previamente al
soporte)

8. Manual del usuario X1

Nota: para evitar averias de la cdmara trasera debidas a la
incompatibilidad del dispositivo, se recomienda usar una camara
trasera de la marca 70mai.
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Descargar la aplicacién de 70mai

Este producto debe usarse junto con la aplicacién de
70mai. Busque "70mai" en la tienda de aplicaciones o
escanee el siguiente codigo QR para descargar e instalar la
aplicacion.

Nota: Para que sea posible la conexidn al punto de acceso Wi-
Fi de la cdmara del coche con un teléfono movil es necesario
Android 4.4y i0S 9.0 o superior.

Guiaen linea

Escanee el siguiente codigo QR para acceder a la gufa

en linea. La gufa proporciona informacién detallada del
producto e incluye las descripciones de las funciones.
Lea atentamente esta guia antes de usar el producto para
evitar dafios ocasionados por un uso incorrecto.




Instrucciones de la tarjeta de memoria

Antes de utilizar la cdmara de coche debe instalarse una tarjeta de memoria (se vende por separado).

La cdmara de coche es compatible con las tarjetas MicroSD estandar. Utilice tarjetas de memoria con una capacidad minima
de 32 GBy una calificacién de U1 (UHS-1) o superior.

El formato de particion de archivo predeterminado de la tarjeta de memoria puede no ser compatible con el formato
admitido por la cdmara de coche. Cuando inserte la tarjeta de memoria por primera vez, la debe formatear en la cdmara
de coche antes de usarla. Formatear la tarjeta de memoria borrara todos los archivos que haya en la tarjeta. Haga,
previamente, una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes en otro dispositivo.

La repeticién de los ciclos de sobrescritura puede dafiar o deteriorar la tarjeta de memoria y esto puede afectar a su
capacidad de guardar archivos de video e imagen. Si esto ocurre, sustituya inmediatamente la tarjeta de memoria por una
nueva.

Utilice una tarjeta de memoria de alta calidad de un proveedor acreditado. Las tarjetas de memoria de mala calidad pueden
ocasionar problemas como velocidades de lectura/escritura y capacidades de almacenamiento reales que no coinciden con
las indicadas. No somos responsables por los videos perdidos o dafiados a causa del uso de una tarjeta de memoria de baja
calidad.

Para evitar que las velocidades de lectura y escritura disminuyan después de un uso prolongado, se recomienda formatear
la tarjeta de memoria de la cdmara de coche cada dos semanas.

No inserte ni extraiga la tarjeta microSD mientras la cimara de coche esté encendida.
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Precauciones

Antes de usar esta camara de coche, lea todas las precauciones y la gufa en linea para garantizar un uso correcto y seguro.

El propdsito de esta cdmara de coche es el de ayudar a los conductores a grabar la zona exterior del vehiculo. La cdmara
de coche no garantiza la seguridad de conduccién del usuario. No somos responsables de ningtin accidente, dafio o
pérdida de informacién causada por la utilizacidn de la cdmara de coche durante la conduccion.

Debido a las diferencias en las condiciones del vehiculo, el estilo o el entorno de conduccién, etc., algunas funciones
pueden no funcionar correctamente. Un fallo en la alimentacion, el uso en entornos fuera del rango normal de
temperatura o humedad de funcionamiento, una colisién o una tarjeta de memoria dafiada pueden hacer que la cdmara
de coche funcione de manera anormal. No hay garantia de que esta cdmara de coche funcione normalmente en todas las
circunstancias. Los videos grabados por esta camara de coche son solo para referencia.

Instale esta cdmara de coche correctamente, y no bloquee la linea de vision del conductor, ni el airbag del vehiculo, para
evitar fallos del producto o lesiones personales.

La resolucion méaxima de la camara del coche individual es de 3840 X 2160. Tras la instalacion de la cdmara trasera la
resolucidn méxima sera de 2560 % 1600. Después de retirar la cdmara trasera, si desea volver a la resolucion de 3840 X
2160, vaya a Configuracién > Configuracién de video > Resolucion de video, para cambiarla.

Utilice el cargador para automdvil, el cable de alimentacion y otros accesorios incluidos para evitar fallos en el producto
debido a la incompatibilidad. No somos responsables de ninguna pérdida o dafio causado por el uso de un cargador de
automavil o cable de alimentacién que no sean originales.

Si la baterfa se deforma, se hincha o tiene fugas durante el uso o el almacenamiento, deje de usar la cdmara de coche
inmediatamente para evitar problemas de seguridad y péngase en contacto con el servicio posventa.

Mantenga esta cdmara de coche alejada de cualquier campo magnético potente, ya que pueden dafiar la camara.
No use esta camara de coche en entornos con temperaturas superiores 60°C ni por debajo de -10°C.
Utilice esta cdmara de coche exclusivamente dentro del ambito permitido por la ley.
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Especificaciones

Producto: Cdmara de coche Modelo: A800 Entrada: 5V =2A

Fuente de alimentacion: Toma del encendedor Tipo de baterfa: Baterfa de polimero de litio
de cigarrillos del coche

Servicio: help@70mai.com
Para mas informacion, vaya a www.70mai.com
Fabricante: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Direccién: Room2220, building2, No.588, Zixingroad, MinHangDistrict, Shanghai, China
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Visdo Geral do Produto

Leia este manual com atencdo antes de utilizar o produto e guarde-o num local seguro.

7omal 000000000000000000000000

70mai o

0000000000000000000000000

e ©0 e o (]
@ Botdes de fungdo @ Indicador
@ Ecrd @ Vicrofone
@ Altifalante @ Botdo de alimentagdo
@ Ranhura de montagem @ Entrada de alimentagdo
© Camara @® Entrada de cdmara de marcha-atras

@ oOrificios de ventilacdo @ Ranhura para cartédo de meméria

Nota: As ilustracBes do produto, dos acessorios e da interface de utilizador incluidas no manual do utilizador servem apenas para
referéncia. O produto real e as respetivas funcdes poderdo ser diferentes como resultado de melhoramentos efetuados no produto.
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Instalagdo

1. Instalar o autocolante eletrostatico.

Limpe o para-brisas e coloque o autocolante eletrostatico
na area recomendada indicada na figura. Evite a borda do
para-brisas e escolha a area plana e lisa para a instalagéo.
Certifique-se de que remove todas as bolhas de ar entre o
autocolante e o vidro.

2. Instalar o cartdo de memoéria.

Insira o cartdo de meméria na ranhura para cartdo com os
contactos virados para cima até ouvir um clique. O cartdo
de memoéria foi bem instalado.
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3. Instalagdo do suporte.

Encaixe o suporte na ranhura e deslize-o para cima, como
se mostra na figura abaixo. Ouvira um som de encaixe
quando estiver na posicdo correta. Certifique-se de que o
suporte esta firmemente instalado na cdmara do tablier.

4. Instalar a cdmara do tablier.
Remova a pelicula protetora do autocolante na base
do suporte e cole a camara do tablier no autocolante
eletrostatico na érea tracejada.




5. Ligar a fonte de alimentagdo.

Como ilustrado na figura abaixo, passe o cabo de alimentagéo ao longo da parte superior do para-brisas, descendo
pelo pilar A e a volta do porta-luvas, de modo a que o conector de alimentagéo fique perto do isqueiro. Ligue o cabo de
alimentagdo ao carregador para automével e depois ligue o carregador a tomada do isqueiro.

Nota:

® Utilize o pé de cabra incluido para esconder o cabo de alimentacéo por baixo do forro do teto do veiculo e a vedagdo de borracha ao
longo do pilar A.
® Dependendo do veiculo, a tomada do isqueiro pode estar situada numa posicédo diferente. A figura acima serve apenas de referéncia.

6. Ajustar o angulo da cdmara do tablier.

Ligue a cdmara do tablier e ajuste o angulo da cdmara, observando o ecré de pré-visualizagdo para garantir que a cdmara
fica bem orientada para a frente.
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Acessbrios (opcional) Lista de embalagem

Afuncdo de gravagdo traseira deste produto necessita 1. 70mai Dash Cam A800X 1
de ser utilizada com as cdmaras de marcha-atras. Faca

’ P v . X
a leitura do cédigo QR infra para obter o manual de 2. Suporte X 1
operagdo da cdmara de marcha-atras. 3. Cabo de alimentagdo X1

4. Carregador de dupla USB para automével X 1
5. Pé de cabra para cabos X1
6. Autocolante eletrostatico X 2

7. Autocolante eletrostatico X 2 (1 pré-aplicado no
suporte)

8. Manual do utilizador X1

Nota: Para evitar o mau funcionamento da camara de marcha-
atrés devido a incompatibilidade do dispositivo, recomenda-se a
utilizagdo de uma cdmara de marcha-atras da marca 70mai.
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Download da aplicagdo 70mai

Este produto pode ser utilizado em conjunto com a
aplicagdo 70mai. Pesquise "70mai" na loja de aplicacbes
ou leia o codigo QR abaixo para descarregar e instalar a
aplicagdo.

Nota: E necessaria a versdo Android 4.4 e i0S 9.0 ou uma versdo
superior para estabelecer a ligagdo ao hotspot Wi-Fi da cdmara
do tablier com um telemével

Manual Online

Leia 0 c6digo QR abaixo para aceder ao manual online. O
manual fornece informagdes detalhadas sobre o produto,
incluindo descrigdes de fungdes. Leia atentamente este
manual antes da utilizagdo para evitar danos devido a
uma utilizagdo incorreta.
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Instrucdes do cartdo de meméria

Na cdmara do tablier tem de ser colocado um cartdo de meméria (vendido separadamente) antes da utilizagdo.

Acamara do tablier suporta cartdes MicroSD padr&o. Utilize cartdes de memaria com a capacidade minima de 32 GB e uma
classificagéo de U1(UHS-1) ou superior.

O formato de partigdo de ficheiro padréo do cartdo de memdria pode ser inconsistente com o formato suportado pela
camara do tablier. Ao inserir o cartdo de memdria pela primeira vez, deve formata-lo na cdmara do tablier antes da
utilizagdo. A formatagéo do cartdo de memoria ird apagar todos os ficheiros no cartdo. Faga previamente uma cépia de
seguranga de dados importantes para outro dispositivo.

O cartdo de meméria pode ficar danificado ou deteriorar-se ap6s ciclos de gravagdo/substituigdo repetidos e tal pode afetar
a sua capacidade de guardar ficheiros de video e de imagem. Se tal ocorrer, substitua-o imediatamente por um novo cartéo
de memoria.

Utilize um cartdo de memoria de alta qualidade comprado a um fornecedor respeitavel. Cartdes de memdria de qualidade
inferior podem ter problemas, tais como velocidades de leitura/escrita reais que ndo correspondem as velocidades
indicadas e uma capacidade de armazenamento real que ndo corresponde a capacidade de armazenamento indicada.

Ndo nos responsabilizamos por perdas ou danos em videos causados pela utilizagdo de um cartdo de meméria de baixa
qualidade.

Afim de evitar a diminuigdo das velocidades de leitura e escrita ap6s utilizagéo prolongada, recomenda-se a formatacdo do
cartdo de memoria na cdmara do tablier de duas em duas semanas.

Ndo coloque nem retire o cartdo de meméria quando a cdmara do tablier estiver ligada.
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Precaugbes

Antes de utilizar esta cdmara do tablier, leia todas as precaucBes e o manual online para assegurar uma utilizagdo correta e
segura.
® Esta cdmara do tablier destina-se a ajudar os condutores através da gravacdo do ambiente exterior do veiculo. A cdmara

do tablier ndo garante a seguranga de condugdo do utilizador. Ndo nos responsabilizamos por qualquer acidente, dano
ou perda de informag&o causados pela operacdo da cdmara do tablier durante a condug&o.

Devido a diferencas nas condigdes dos veiculos, estilo de condugéo, ambiente de condugao, etc., algumas fungdes
podem n&o funcionar corretamente. Uma falha de energia, utilizagdo em ambientes fora do intervalo normal de
temperaturas ou humidades de servigo, uma colisdo ou um cartdo de meméria danificado, podem provocar o
funcionamento andmalo da cdmara. Nao hé garantias de que esta cdmara do tablier funcione normalmente em todas as
circunstancias. Os videos gravados por esta camara do tablier sdo apenas para referéncia.

Instale corretamente esta cdmara do tablier e ndo bloqueie a linha de viséo do condutor nem o airbag do veiculo a fim de
evitar falhas do produto ou ferimentos pessoais.

A resolugao méxima da camara do tablier smples € 3840x2160; apos instalacdo da cdmara de marcha-atras, a resolugdo
maxima é 2560 X 1600. Ap6s a remogao da cdmara de marcha-atras, se quiser reverter para a resolugdo 3840 % 2160, faca
a alteracdo em Defini¢8es > Defini¢Ses de video > Resolugdo de video.

Utilize o carregador para automével, o cabo de alimentagdo e outros acessérios incluidos, a fim de evitar a falha do
produto devido a conformidade. Nao nos responsabilizados por quaisquer perdas ou danos causados pela utilizagao de
um carregador para automével ou cabo de alimentagdo ndo genuinos.

Se a bateria sofrer deformag&o, empolamentos ou apresentar fugas durante a utilizagdo ou o armazenamento, pare
imediatamente de utilizar a cdmara do tablier para evitar problemas de seguranca e contacte o servigo pés-venda.

Mantenha esta cdmara do tablier longe de quaisquer campos magnéticos fortes, pois podem causar danos a cdmara.
® N3o utilize esta cdmara do tablier em ambientes com temperaturas superiores a 60 °C ou inferiores a -10 °C.
® Utilize esta cdmara do tablier apenas dentro do dmbito permitido por lei.
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Especificagdes

Produto: Camara do Tablier Modelo; A800 Entrada: 5V =2A
Fonte de Alimentacdo: Tomada do isqueiro do Tipo de bateria: Bateria de polimero de [itio
automovel

Assisténcia: help@70mai.com

Para obter mais informacges, visite www.70mai.com
Fabricante: 70mai Co., Ltd.

Endereco: Room2220, building2, No.588, Zixingroad, MinHangDistrict, Shanghai, China
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